
RECr'WLn-OOCKeTiHOOrv 

2015 DEC 18 AH 9:1*1* 

h' U ̂ ^ u 

A report by the Staff of the 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Pike Natural Gas Company 

Audit of the Uncollectible Expense Mechanisms 
For the Periods January 2013 through December 2014 

Case Number 15-314-GA-UEX 

December 18, 2015 

This is to certify that the inages appearing ar« an 
accurate and complete reproduction of a case fila 
document delivered in the regular course of business. 
Technician \h€. D̂ate Processed P^C 1 8 2Q15 

Ohio Public Utilities 
Commission 



Certificate of Accountabil i ty 

As ordered by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (PUCO or Commission), the Staff has 
completed the required audit of the Pike Natural Gas Company (Pike or Company) uncollectible 
expense (UEX) rider rates for January 2013 through December 2014. The Staff audited the 
material as set forth in the Commission Entry in Case No. 15-314-GA-UEX. 

Our audits have revealed certain findings, as discussed in this audit report, which should be 
addressed in this proceeding. The Staff notes that at the time of preparing this report, unless 
otherwise noted. Pike accurately calculated its UEX rider rates for the time period discussed in 
this report. The Staff has performed investigations into these specific areas and respectfully 
submits its findings and recommendations. 

Tamara S. Turkenton 
Chief, Regulatory Services Division 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

David Lipthratt 
Chief, Research and Policy Division 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 



Pike Na tu ra l Gas C o m p a n y 

Uncollectible Expense R ide r 

Introduction 

On February 19,2015, the Commission in this case authorized Staff to conduct an audit of the Pike 
Natural Gas Company (Pike or Company) Company's UEX account. The Commission initiated 
the UEX audit for the rates effective during the period January 1, 2013 through December 31, 
2014. 

Background 

In Case No. 03-1127-GA-UNC, the Commission authorized the concept of an uncollectible 
accounts expense recovery mechanism for five natural gas companies. The mechanism approved 
allowed for recovery of actual bad/uncollectible debt through a rider, rather than through base 
rates. 

Pike was authorized in Case No. 05-824-GA-AIR to establish a rider recovery mechanism 
consistent with that which was approved in Case No. 03-U27-GA-UNC. On June 28, 2006, the 
Commission issued its Opinion and Order in that case and authorized an initial uncollectible rider 
rate (UEX) of $0.0787 per Mcf Since that time Pike has filed annual updates to adjust the rider 
when appropriate, and the Commission has authorized such subsequent revisions. 

On December 12, 2012, in Case No. 12-2792-GA-UNC, the Commission authorized the approval 
of sale of ownership of Pike to Utility Pipeline, Ltd. In January 2013, the sale of ownership was 
completed. 

Staff Review 

For this audit. Staff reviewed Pike's collection practices and procedures that were implemented 
and in effect during the audit period. Staff issued a data request prior to the on-site audit to request 
the Company's 2013 and 2014 Annual Balance Reconciliation (ABR), the 2013 and 2014 sales 
volumes that were used to calculate the UEX rale, copies of invoices billed by collection agencies 
that the Company had placed for recovery through the ABR, the Company's bad debt write-off 
policies and procedures, the calculations used in applying the UEX monthly rider rate to monthly 
sales volumes and a list of customer payments made directly to the Company. 

In July 2013, the Company implemented a new billing system that was problematic and caused 
delays in the customer billings. Due to their billing issues, the Company voluntarily implemented 
a non-disconnection policy until issues with the billing system were resolved. The Company stated 



and Staff confirmed that, from July 2013 through December 2014, no disconnections occurred nor 
were any accounts placed into the ABR. 

Staff reviewed customer billings for both divisions (Hillsboro and Waverly) to ensure that each 
division charged the appropriate UEX rate and also confirmed that no carrying charges were 
applied to the ABR. Staff then compared monthly customer billings to the ABR. Staff found, in 
August 2013, that the Company incorrectly listed in their ABR a UEX rate of ($0.0109) per Mcf 
instead of the Company's stated UEX rate of $0.00 per Mcf This error only affected the Company 
UEX rate calculation as the Pike customers were billed the correct rate of $0.00 for the month. 
Staff adjusted the August 2013 ABR to indicate a charge of $0.00 per Mcf Staff also discovered 
that the Company pro-rated the UEX charge when a customer starts or discontinues service during 
a monthly billing cycle. 

Staff reviewed and re-calculated invoices billed by collection agencies and found no discrepancies. 

Staff also examined recoveries resulting from the billing of the UEX rider. Staff relied upon the 
sales volumes reported in Case No. 15-214-GA-GCR, Financial Audit of the Gas Cost Recovery 
Mechanisms for the Effective GCR Periods January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2014 (GCR 
Audit), to calculate the amount of recovery obtained through the UEX rider. Staff re-calculated 
the amount received through the UEX rider for August 2013 through December 2013 which would 
result in a change to the December 2014 balance. The Company recorded balance at December 
2014 was ($1,098.97) but should be corrected to reflect a balance of ($1,608.55), a change of 
($509.58). 

Conclusions 

Staff discovered that the Company pro-rated the UEX charge when a customer starts or 
discontinues service during a monthly billing cycle. This method is not standard industry practice 
and not the intent of the Opinion and Order date December 17, 2003 in Case No. 03-1127-GA-
UNC. 

Staff found that Pike does not have any written procedures in place in writing-off a bad debt 
account. 

Staff found one error in the UEX rate that was listed in the ABR statement. In August 2013, the 
Company incorrectly listed in their ABR a UEX rider rate of ($0.0109) per Mcf however 
customers were billed the correct rate of $0.00 per Mcf This error only affected the Company 
calculation of the UEX rider rate. Staff adjusted the August 2013 ABR to indicate a charge of 
$0.00 per Mcf 



Staff relied upon the sales volumes reported in the GCR audit and re-calculated the amount 
received through the UEX rider for August 2013 through December 2013. The re-calculation 
caused a change in the December 2014 ending balance from ($1,098.97) to ($1,608.55), a change 
of ($509.58). 

Staff Recommendations 

Staff recommends that Pike implement a written bad debt write-off policy. Additionally, Staff 
recommends that the Company write-off accounts for non-payment at a minimum of 60 days to a 
maximum of 180 days' 

Staff recommends that the Company should discontinue pro-rating the monthly UEX rate to new 
and former customers during a billing cycle. 

Staff recommends that the Company adjust their December 2014 ending balance to ($1,608.55). 
Please see the Staff calculation of the Company's ABR in Attachment A. 

' In previous UEX audits of local distribution companies (LDCs), Staff has recommended that the LDCs write-off accounts for 
non-payment at a minimum of 60 days to a maximum 180 days. Case No. 13-310-GA-UEX (Glenwood Energy of Oxford, Inc.), 
Case No. 12-309-GA-UEX (Northeast Ohio Gas Company), Case No. 12-312-GA-UEX (Orwell Natural Gas), Case No. 14-313-
GA~UEX (Piedmont Gas Company), and Case No. 09-217-GA-GCR (Glenwood Gas and Oil Company). 



Attachment A 

STAFF CALCUUnONS 

Pike Natural Gas Case No, 15^3i4-GA-UEX 

Uncollectible Accounts Expense Rider Reconciliation 

Januaiyl,20l3Tlin)ughDeceinber31,2O14 

2013 

Januai}' Febniar' March April Ma\' Jure JuK' AugiBt S^lember October fJo\efiil)er December 

[mim] {%mm aiim^ iBmi) {tiimi) (vixim i w m {MI.%) {%v,m (%m.[i] [Vim̂ ii] {%mmi) 

IBadDebtsWrittenOff $792,46 ($663,29) $2,959.59 $9,304,08 ($623.66) $12,744.39 $0.00 $0,00 $0,00 $0.00 $0,00 $0.00 

3 Recovet)'- BaseRates $0.00 $0,00 $0.00 $0.00 S0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0,00 $0.00 $0.00 SO.0O $0.00 

4 C o M b n Agency E^nse 

5 Colfectbn Agency Recm-ei) 

6Recoim'-BadDebtRi(!er $0.00 SO.OO S0,00 $0.0& 50.00 $0,00 $0,00 $0.00 ($170.68) ($368,32) ($878.41) ($U32.86) 

7Recove[\'-0liBr(b) $261.78 $234.88 $351,87 $124.68 $138.15 $403.26 ($390,00) ($236.25) $538.16 $602,51 $1,629.55 $200.00 

BlncrenKntalBa(IDsi)t(2)-[(3)t(4)+(5)] $530,68 (1898.17) $2,607.72 $9,179,40 ($761.81) SI2,341.!3 $390.00 $236,25 ($367,48) ($234.19) ($751.14) $1,332.86 

9BabnceSubtotal(lM6) ($32,341.22)($33,239.39) ($30,631,67) ($21,452.27) ($22,214,08) ($9,872,95) ($9,482.95) ($9,246,70) ($9,614.18) ($9,848,37) ($10,599.51) ($9,266.65) 

IOCan)iigClB[^s{[(l)+(7)]/2}x(cl) $0,00 $0.00 $0,00 $0.00 $0.00 $0,00 $0,00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

IIBafence-En(lofMonlh(7)+(8) ($32,341.22) ($33,239.39) ($30,631.67) ($21,452,27) ($22,214.08) ($9,872.95) ($9,482.95) ($9,246,70) ($9,614,18) ($9,848.37) ($10,599.51) ($9,266,65) 

HHkboro Sates Vote-Staff 

Waveri)'Sates VoljnBS-Staff 

Total Sates VokniKS-Staff 

Base Rate of Reco '̂ct)' 

RilerRateofRecoim' 

75,964.60 88,954.00 81,244,00 56,909.00 23,092,40 9,218.50 9,065,20 7,389,00 6,765.00 15,584.00 45,388,00 72,325.00 

58,712,80 67,660.00 63,216.10 48,960.80 23,444,80 13,310.60 15,753.20 10,803,90 8,894,10 18,206.80 35,199.80 68,304,70 

134,677,40 156,614,00 144,460.10 105,869.80 46,53720 22,529.10 24,818.40 18,192.90 15,659,10 33.790.80 80,587.80 140,629.70 

(b) Consists of customsr payirents, ret-dfection a^ffi) rerenue, and othsr coltectms 

(c)AnnualCCrale 0,0325 0.0325 0,0325 0.0325 0.0325 0,0325 0.0325 0.0325 

(d) Netnwnthlycanyiigchargerate 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0.0325 0.0325 



Pike NaturalGas Case No. 154)314-GA-UEX 

Uncollectible Accounts Expense Rider Reconciliation 

Januaiy i,2013'IliroughDecen*er3l,2014 

STAFF CALCUUTIONS 

January February March April May Jire Ju^ Aigust Septentef October Norenter December 

IBalance-BepningofMonth ($9,531.35) ($7,766.53) ($5,332.16) ($3,751.68) ($2,709.70) ($2,118.27) ($1,795.32) ($1,693.64) ($1,514.82) ($1,327.09) ($1,352,51) ($1,584.55) 

2 Bad Debts Written Off $0,00 SO.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 $0,00 $0,00 $0,00 SO.OO 

3 Recovery • Base Rates SO.OO SO.00 SO.OO $0,00 SO.OO SO.OO $0,00 $0,00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 S0,00 

4 Collection Agency Experse $101.33 SO.00 $30,85 $19,33 SO.OO SO.OO S73.75 $0.00 $0.00 $10.89 $99.44 

5 CofectionA^ncy Recovery $359.81 $102.83 $64.42 $245,83 $36.31 $331,48 

6 Remv^iy-Bad Debt Rider ($2,023.30) ($2,434.37) ($1,652.45) ($1,087.08) ($591.42) ($322,96) ($273.76) ($!78,82) ($187,74) $0,00 SO.00 $0.00 

7 Recovery- Other(b) $0.00 SO.OO SO.00 $0.00 S0,00 SO.OO $0,00 $0.00 $0,00 $0,00 $0.00 $0.00 

8kienKntalBadDebt(2)-[(3)+(4)f(5)] $1,764,82 $2,434.37 $1,580.47 $1,041.99 $591.42 $322.96 $101.68 $178.82 $187.74 ($25.42) ($232,04) ($24,00) 

9 Balance Subtotal (1)1(6) ($7,766.53) ($5,332.16) ($3,751.68) ($2,709.70) ($2,118,27) ($1,795,32) ($1,693.64) ($1,514,82) ($1,327,09) (SI,352,5I) ($1,584,55) ($1,608.55) 

IOCanyingCharges{[(l)i(7)]/2}x(d) SO.OO SO.00 S0,00 $0,00 $0,00 $0,00 $0,00 $0,00 $0,00 $0,00 $0.00 $0.00 

IIBa!ance-EndofMontli(7)f(8) ($7,766.53) ($5,332.16) ($3,751.68) ($2,709.70) ($2,118.27) ($1,795,32) ($1,693,64) ($1,514.82) ($1,327.09) ($1,352,51) ($1,584,55) ($1,608,55) 

Hisboro Sales Volunes-Staff 93,371.10 119,464.90 75,901,10 51,051.00 24,643.10 11,098.90 8,012.20 6,427.00 7,281.60 14,923.60 44,444.30 65,618,40 

Waverly Sales Volures-Staff 92,252.60 103,872.20 75,700,10 48,680.90 29,615,80 18,530,00 17,103,40 9,978,10 9,941,90 16,146,90 33,399,50 58,899,60 

Total S a b VoIunKS-Staff 185,623.70 223,337,10 15i,601,20 99,731.90 54,258.90 29,628.90 25,115.60 16,405.10 17,223.50 31,070.50 77,843.80 I24,5I8J 

Base Rate of Recovery 

Rider Rate of Recovery ($0.0109) 

(b) Corsists of ciEtonKr payrenfe, net-collection agency revenue, and other collections 

(c) Annual CC rate 0.0325 0,0325 0.0325 0.0325 0.0325 0.0325 0.0325 

(d) Net niMili^carryiigchar^ rate 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
John R. Kasich, Governor 

Andre T. Porter, Chairman 

180 E. Broad Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793 
(800) 686-PUCO (7826) 

An Equal Opportunity Employer and Sen/ice Provider 


